MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2019-11-10

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP AMBULANCE CORPS

WHEREAS, by Resolution 2019-9-4, the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield authorized a competitive contracting process for receipt of Proposals for the provision of Emergency Medical Services ("EMS") for the Township of Mansfield for a term commencing January 1 2020; and

WHEREAS, at the October 3, 2019 Township Committee meeting, the Township Committee determined to pursue alternate avenues to secure the provision of Emergency Medical Services for the Township, by continuing with the competitive contracting "RFP" process, but also by independently meeting with the Mansfield Township Ambulance Corps ("MTAC") to discuss the funding of that non-profit organization under the authority of <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:5-2; and

WHEREAS, following the October 3, 2019 meeting, MTAC and the Township Administrator, had conversations which led to a determination by MTAC that if the Township could fund it in accordance with <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:5-2, then MTAC could continue to provide Emergency Medical Services to the Township; and

WHEREAS, at the October 16, 2019 Township Committee meeting, the Township Committee unanimously voted to terminate the competitive contracting RFP process, and enter into an Agreement with MTAC to provide these services, in exchange for funding authorized under <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:5-2; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee believes it appropriate and in the best interest of the residents and citizens of the Township of Mansfield to enter into said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, and State of New Jersey that the attached "Emergency Medical Services Agreement" with the Mansfield Township Ambulance Corps, be and the same is hereby approved, and Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute same.

MOTION: CAIN SECOND: MAGEE ROLL CALL VOTE AYES: CAIN, MAGEE, DIGIUSEPPE, HIGGINS, GABLE NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at a meeting held on November 26, 2019 at the Mansfield Municipal Complex.

LAW OFFICE Parker McCay P.A.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk

4821-4701-2013, v. 1